county in which such union depot may be located, to compel performance by such railroad of such order by mandamus or other appropriate proceeding.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1911.

CHAPTER 103-S. F. No. 230.

An Act to amend Section 10 of Chapter 309 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1909, relating to County Boards of Education for unorganized territory within the State and to define their scope and powers and to the compensation of the officers of said board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salaries of members of county boards of education.— Section 1. That section 10 of chapter 309 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1909 be amended so as to read:

Section 10. For their services performed under the provisions of this act the chairman of said board of education shall be paid three dollars (\$3) per day for the time actually employed by him as such chairman and ten cents (10c) per mile for distance actually travelled by him in performance of his said duties, not exceeding the total sum of four hundred dollars, (\$400.00) in any one year for such mileage and per diem; the treasurer of said board shall be paid one and one-half per cent (1½%), and the clerk one per cent (1%), of the cash disbursements for the year, but only after all reports required by law have been made in conformity thereto; provided that this section shall not apply to counties having a population of more than 100,000.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1911.